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DECISION
Raymond Robinson’s operation of a rental space as a barber establishment without having obtained an establishment license is cause for discipline under § 328.150.2(6),
 but not under § 328.150.2(5) or (13).
Procedure

On April 20, 2009, the Missouri Board of Cosmetology and Barber Examiners (“the Board”) filed a complaint to establish cause to discipline Robinson as a licensed barber.  On April 25, 2009, we served by certified mail a notice of complaint/notice of hearing and a copy of the complaint on Robinson.  Robinson did not respond to the complaint.  On August 7, 2009, the 
Board filed a motion for summary determination.
  We gave Robinson until August 21, 2009, to respond, but he did not. 
Findings of Fact

1.
The Board issued a barber license to Robinson on September 11, 2007.

2.
Robinson's barber license is current and active.  It expires on September 30, 2009.
3.
Randall Blackwell owns and operates Original Man Barber Shop (“the barber shop”), an unincorporated association located at 5504 Troost Avenue, Kansas City, Missouri, 64110.
4.
The barber shop is a barber establishment that provides barbering services to patrons by operators with a barber license.

5.
Blackwell holds a master barber establishment license for the barber shop with an expiration date of September 30, 2009.

6.
Robinson rented a booth or individual chair space within the barber shop (“rental space”) with the purpose of engaging in the practice of barbering.

7.
Robinson provides barbering services to patrons as an independent contractor and/or booth renter within the barber shop.  
8.
Robinson opened and operated his rental space without obtaining a separate barber establishment license for his rental space.

9.
The Board inspected Robinson's rental space when it was open for business on August 22, 2008.  The Board's inspector found the following:
a.
Robinson had not applied for or obtained an establishment license for his rental space before opening for business.

b.
Robinson was offering barbering services at his rental space without obtaining a separate establishment license.

10.
On August 22, 2008, the inspector left Robinson an application for a barber establishment license for Robinson to submit to the Board.

11.
Robinson received a violation notice dated October 7, 2008, from the executive director of the Board (“executive director”), informing Robinson of the violations of the establishment license laws found during the August 22, 2008, inspection.  The executive director enclosed an application for an establishment license.

12.
Robinson failed to apply for or obtain a barber establishment license after the August 22, 2008, inspection and after receiving the violation notice.

13.
On November 7, 2008, Robinson still held and operated his rental space as a barber establishment without having a separate barber establishment license.
14.
On November 7, 2008, the Board inspected Robinson’s rental space with Robinson present.

15.
The Board's inspector noted Robinson's unlicensed operation of his rental space as a barber establishment.

16.
At the November 7, 2008, inspection, the inspector informed Robinson that he could not offer or perform any barbering services at his rental space until he was issued a barber establishment license for his rental space.  The inspector left Robinson an application for a barber establishment license for Robinson to submit to the Board.

17. 
Robinson failed to apply for or obtain a barber establishment license after the November 7, 2008, inspection.  
18.
On March 13, 2009, Robinson operated his rental space and was offering barbering services for compensation without having obtained a separate establishment license.

19.
On or about March 13, 2009, the Board inspected Robinson's rental space while Robinson was present.

20.
The Board inspector found that Robinson was still operating his rental space as a barber establishment without a separate barber establishment license.

21.
The inspector informed Robinson that he could not offer or perform any barbering services at his rental space until he was issued a barber establishment license for his rental space.
22.
Robinson signed, acknowledged, and agreed with the inspection report of March 13, 2009.

23.
After three inspections and a violation notice from the Board, Robinson never obtained a separate barber establishment license for his rental space. 

24.
Robinson is currently providing barbering services at his rental space without a barber establishment license.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction of the complaint.
  The Board has the burden to prove facts for which the law allows discipline.

Motion for Summary Decision
We may decide this case without a hearing if the Board establishes facts that entitle it to a favorable decision and Robinson does not raise a genuine issue as to such facts.
  To establish those facts, the Board relies upon the request for admissions that it served upon Robinson and to which Robinson failed to respond.  Robinson’s failure to answer the request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  That rule applies 
to all parties, including those acting without an attorney.
  Robinson has raised no dispute as to the facts that the Board seeks to establish.
Such deemed admissions can also establish “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not an abstract proposition of law.”
  Nevertheless, the General Assembly and the courts have instructed us that we must:

make an independent assessment of the facts to determine whether cause for disciplining a licensee exists. . . .  But this impartiality would be compromised if the determination of cause was not a separately and independently arrived at determination by the Hearing Commission. 

We therefore independently apply the law to the facts that Robinson is deemed to have admitted as follows.
Merits

The Board cites § 328.150.2, which provides:

The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission . . . , against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter . . . for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *
(5) . . . misconduct . . . in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;
*   *   *
(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]

The Board contends that Robinson is subject to discipline under § 328.150.2(6) for violating §§ 328.115.1 and 328.160
 and Board Regulations 20 CSR 2085-10.010(1)(C), (2), and (2)(G).

Section 1.020(11) provides:

The word “person” may extend and be applied to bodies politic and corporate, and to partnerships and other unincorporated associations[.]
Section 328.010
 provides the following definitions for Chapter 328:

(1) “Barber”, any person who is engaged in the capacity so as to shave the beard or cut and dress the hair for the general public shall be construed as practicing the occupation of “barber”, and the said barber or barbers shall be required to fulfill all requirements within the meaning of this chapter;
(2) “Barber establishment”, that part of any building wherein or whereupon any occupation of barbering is being practiced including any space or barber chair rented within a licensed establishment by a person licensed under this chapter, for the purpose of rendering barbering services[.]
According to these definitions, the barber shop and Robinson's rental space were operated as barber establishments.  

Section 328.115.1
 provides:
The owner of every shop or establishment in which the occupation of barbering is practiced shall obtain a license for such shop or establishment issued by the board before barbering is practiced therein. . . .
Section 328.160
 provides:

Any person practicing the occupation of barbering without having obtained a license as provided in this chapter . . . or for the violation of any of the provisions of this chapter, shall be deemed guilty of a class C misdemeanor. . . .
Board Regulation 20 CSR 2085-10.010 provides:

(1) New Barber Establishments or Cosmetology Establishments.

(A) Except as provided herein, any person desiring to open a barber . . . establishment in Missouri . . . shall submit an application to the board at least thirty (30) days prior to the anticipated opening of the establishment. . . .
*   *   *

(C) No establishment shall open in Missouri until the board receives a completed application, on a form supplied by the board, the biennial establishment fee is paid, the establishment passes a board inspection, and the application is approved by the board. If an establishment opens for business before the board issues the original establishment license, a delinquent fee shall be assessed in addition to all other required licensure fees . . . .
(2) Rental Space/Chair Licensing.  Any person licensed by the board who rents individual space or a booth/chair within a licensed establishment for the purposes of practicing as a barber or cosmetologist shall be required to obtain a separate establishment license for the rental space.  Licensees that rent individual space or a booth/chair within a licensed barber or cosmetology establishment for the purposes of operating as a barber or cosmetologist must possess a current establishment license as well as an operator license.  This section does not apply to licensees operating as establishment employees.
*   *   *
(G) Except as provided herein, no person shall provide or offer to provide barber or cosmetology services at a rented space, booth or chair before an establishment license has been obtained as required by this rule.  If barber or cosmetology services are performed or offered at the rented space or chair before an establishment license is issued as required by this section, a delinquent fee shall be 
assessed in addition to all other required licensure fees, and the board may take legal action pursuant to Chapters 328 and/or 329, RSMo.

Robinson is deemed to have admitted that he offered and performed barbering services to patrons for compensation at his rental space within the barber shop without obtaining a barber establishment license.  Robinson is also deemed to have admitted that he continued in this course of conduct after being advised by a Board inspector on at least two occasions that he was violating the law.  These facts show that Robinson violated §§ 328.115.1 and 328.160
 and Board Regulations 20 CSR 2085-10.010(1)(C), (2), and (2)(G).  These violations are cause for discipline under § 328.150.2(6).


Even though he was informed after the first inspection that his lack of a barber establishment license violated the law, Robinson continued to operate his rental space as a barber establishment and provide barber services there without a barber establishment license.  The Board contends that such conduct is cause for discipline as misconduct under § 328.150.2(5) and as a violation of professional trust or confidence under § 323.150.2(13).  


Misconduct is the commission of wrongful behavior, intending the result that actually comes to pass or being indifferent to the natural consequences.
  Robinson's behavior clearly falls into this category.  Nevertheless, to be cause for discipline under § 328.150.2(5), the misconduct must have been “in the performance of the functions or duties” of the profession.  “Functions or duties” refers to the acts, operations or services expected from a member of a particular profession.
  In this case, the misconduct must have been in the performance of the functions or duties of an operator of a shop or rental space offering barbering services.  
Similarly, as used in § 328.150.2(13), professional trust is the reliance on those special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  


A professional license serves as the government’s assurance to the public that the licensee is able to perform the functions or duties and possesses the requisite skills and knowledge of that profession.
  For example, the functions or duties and special knowledge and skills evidenced by a barber license pertain to shaving the beard or cutting and dressing the hair and the preparation of tools for rendering those services and to the knowledge of the common diseases of the face and skin and how to avoid their aggravation and spread in the practice of barbering.
 

An establishment license, however, evidences a different set of functions or duties and special skills and knowledge.
  Section 328.115.2
 requires that the Board issue a barber establishment license only after it finds that the shop or establishment “complies with the sanitary regulations adopted pursuant to section 328.060.”  Therefore, the “functions or duties” pertinent to the holder of a barber establishment license and the special skills and knowledge in which professional trust or confidence lie relate to the provision of a sanitary setting for barbering services.  The Board does not allege in its complaint and did not include in its request for admissions any facts pertaining to a violation of sanitary regulations.  The only violation alleged and proven is the operation of a barber establishment without the establishment license.  Those who engage in professions and occupations must first obtain a license only if the law 
requires them to.  The need to obtain a license is therefore strictly a legal requirement common to a number of professions and occupations.  It follows that obtaining a license is not the performance of a function or the rendering of a special skill peculiar to a particular profession.    

For these reasons, even though Robinson's unlicensed activity violated the law and is subject to discipline under § 328.150.2(6), it does not constitute misconduct in the performance of the functions or duties peculiar to an operator of a barber establishment under § 328.150.2(5).  For the same reasons, the unlicensed activity does not relate to anyone’s trust or confidence in Robinson's knowledge and skills of how to provide a sanitary setting for his barbering services under § 328.150.2(13).  Therefore, we find no cause for discipline under § 328.150.2(5) and (13).  
Summary

There is cause to discipline Robinson under § 328.150.2(6), but not (5) or (13).  We cancel the hearing.

SO ORDERED on September 8, 2009.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR. 


Commissioner
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